
 
 

Borough of Tamworth 

 

 
12 June 2012 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of this Borough to be 
held on TUESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2012 at 6.00 pm in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
MARMION HOUSE, for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meetings (Pages 1 - 18) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or personal and   
prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and prejudicial interest 
in respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such 
interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a personal and prejudicial 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation. 

 
 

4 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader, Members of the 
Cabinet or the Chief Executive  

5 Question Time:  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (i) To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to 
Procedure Rule No. 10. 

 

(ii) To answer questions from members of the Council pursuant to 
Procedure Rule No. 11 

 
 

6 Changes to Constitution arising from the Localism Act (Pages 19 - 48) 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk preferably 24 
hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements 
you may have are catered for. 
 
 
Marmion House 

Lichfield Street 

Tamworth 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 15th MAY 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates, Councillors T Clements, J Garner, L Bates, 

B Beale, M Clarke, S Claymore, D Cook, C Cooke, M Couchman, 
S Doyle, J Faulkner, M Greatorex, A James, R Kingstone, A Lunn, 
M McDermid, R McDermid, K Norchi, S Peaple, R Pritchard, 
S Pritchard, E Rowe, P Seekings, P Standen and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer) and Bernadette Flanagan (Elections Officer) 
 
 

1 MAYOR'S CADET  

 
The Mayors Cadet for 2012/13 was inaugurated. 
 

2 TO ELECT A MAYOR  

 
 

Councillor Tina Clements was elected as Mayor and proposed a vote of 
thanks for Councillor Jeremy Oates’ year as Mayor. 
 
(Moved by Councillor A Lunn and seconded by Councillor S Peaple) 
 
 

3 TO ELECT A DEPUTY MAYOR  

 
Councillor John Garner was elected as Deputy Mayor 
(Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded By Councillor E Rowe) 
 
 

4 TO ELECT THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 
Councillor Danny Cook was elected as Leader of the Council 
(Proposed by Councillor S Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL Agenda Item 2

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 17th MAY 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Clements (Chair), Councillors J Garner, L Bates, 

B Beale, M Clarke, S Claymore, D Cook, C Cooke, M Couchman, 
S Doyle, J Faulkner, D Foster, M Greatorex, A James, 
R Kingstone, A Lunn, M McDermid, R McDermid, K Norchi, 
J Oates, S Peaple, R Pritchard, S Pritchard, E Rowe, P Seekings 
and P Standen 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer) and Lara Allman (Democratic & Election Services Officer) 
 
 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Gant, K Gant, G Hirons 
and M Thurgood 
 

6 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 MARCH 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

8 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
Announcement by the Mayor 
 
The Mayor thanked the outgoing Councillors N Oates, M Oates. G Pinner, A Lees 
and R Cook and presented them with certificates. 
 

Page 3



Council 17 May 2012 

 

 

2 
 

Councillor Clements spent a long weekend in Vaujours to celebrate 10 years of 
Twinning. She was presented with a wooden plaque for the Town Hall and a 
glass ornament for herself.  
 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard that 
Rule 13 (l) be applied and the meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes while 
Councillors D Cook, R Pritchard, J Faulkner and R McDermid left the Chamber. 
 
 
Announcement by Councillor R Pritchard 
 
The community BMX track is now officially open and is proving to be very popular. 
He expressed his thanks to everyone who has been involved with this project. 
 
The Mayor thanked Cllr R Pritchard for all his work to get this up and running. 
 

9 QUESTION TIME:  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO.1  

Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services and Assets, the following question:- 
 
"In January 2010 Tamworth Council was asked for information under a freedom 
of information request regarding the number of allotment sites and plots in 
Tamworth and the state of the waiting lists.  The reply from Tamworth's 
information officer on 19th January 2010 was that the information was not 
available to the Council as the Council leased out this land. 
  
Could the portfolio holder explain to me how the Council can fulfil its legal 
obligations under the Section 23 of the Small Holdings and Allotments Act 
1908 to provide sufficient allotments sites within Tamworth if, by leasing out the 
land, it also fails to retain responsibility for monitoring and assessing the relevant 
information?" 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets gave the following 
reply: 

The Tamworth Allotment & Leisure Gardeners Association can at any time 
request the council seek to make provision for more allotment space. While many 
members, myself included, have had informal approaches from the public for 
more allotment space, no official request to increase allotment space have been 
received by the council from any person, group or organisation. 

Local allotment associations running allotments is a good example of the “big 
Society” in action, and those who use them are best placed to manage the 
service.  

Should you feel the desire to make representation to the Tamworth Allotment & 
Leisure Gardeners Association you can contact them by writing to  

Page 4



Council 17 May 2012 

 

 

3 
 

The Tamworth Allotment & Leisure Gardeners Association 
Lichfield Road 
Tamworth 
Staffordshire 
B79 7DE 

Or by calling 01827 61792 

However I will remind you that this council is a proactive council and it has just 
recently brought some disused allotment space in Glascote back into use. The 
council is also actively looking at other spaces in the Borough that might be 
suitable for increased allotment provision. 
  
This is something we are doing in partnership with the Tamworth Allotment & 
Leisure Gardeners Association. 
  
Supplementary Question 
 
I am aware that the Tamworth Allotment Association currently has a waiting list. 
Could you look into this matter? 
 
Councillor R Pritchard gave the following reply: 
 
A Tamworth Borough Council officer has been in touch and there has been no 
official request for more allotment space. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO.2  

Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services and Assets, the following question:- 
 
"Will the portfolio holder advise me of the total number of commercial properties 
owned by Tamworth Borough Council throughout the Borough and the 
percentage of those properties that are currently classed as unoccupied for 
whatever reason?" 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets gave the following 
reply: 
 
There are 66 commercial properties throughout the borough. 5 are currently void, 
however 3 of the void 5 are under offer. 2 of which already have agreed terms. 
 
If the third has agreed terms, and along with the two other properties is 
subsequently let, the Borough Council will have just 2 empty commercial 
properties in the whole borough. 
 
The Borough Council currently classes just 8% of commercial properties as being 
empty. 
 
 
 

10 APPOINTMENT OF CABINET AND ALLOCATION OF RESPONSIBILITIES  

Page 5



Council 17 May 2012 

 

 

4 
 

 
The membership of Cabinet for 2012/13 was received and circulated at the 
meeting as follows: 
  
 

  Leader of the Council   

  Cllr Daniel Cook   

  Portfolio   

  Corporate Assessments   

  Engagement Overview   

  Financial Planning   

  Performance Management   

  Member Development   

  Strategic Overview   

  Local Strategic Partnership   

      

     

Economic Development & 
Enterprise 

Core Services & Assets Community Development 

Cllr Steve Claymore Cllr Rob Pritchard (Deputy 
leader) 

Cllr Jeremy Oates 

Portfolio Portfolio Portfolio 

      

Heritage & Leisure Corporate Finance Safer & Stronger Communities 

Tourism Procurement Community Safety 

Town Centre Development Audit & Governance Tackling Crime 

Education Service Transformation ASB Reduction 

Business Liaison ICT Tackling Fear of Crime 

Business Development Human Resources Integrated Enforcement 

Development Management Corporate Property Civil Parking Enforcement 

[...]



Council 17 May 2012 

 

 

14 
 

Housing 
Garages 

  Portfolio Holder 
for Reputation & 
Engagement 

Public Relations 
Management 

Public Relations 
Communications 

Overview 
Tamworth 
Listens 
Graphics 

Publications 
Youth Council 
Corporate 

Consultation 
Budget 

Consultation 
HRA 

Consultation 
Services for 
Young People 

Tenant 
Engagement 
HRA Public 
Relations  

Third Sector 
Engagement 
Place Steering 

Group 
Gateways 
Project 

Participatory 
Budgeting 

Chief Officers 
with 
responsibilities 
for  these 
functions 
 

  Portfolio Holder 
for Environment 
and Waste 
Management 

Strategic Waste 
Management 

Refuse 
Collection 
Recycling 
Services 
Waste 

Minimisation 
Public Health & 

Safety 
Community 

Health & Safety 
Licensing 
StreetScene 
Tamworth in 

Bloom 
Operations 
Clean Streets 
Enforcements 

Chief Officers 
with 
responsibilities 
for  these 
functions 
 

Page 16



Council 17 May 2012 

 

 

15 
 

  Portfolio Holder 
for Economic 
Development & 
Enterprise 

Heritage & 
Leisure 
Tourism 

Town Centre 
Development 
Education 
Business 
Liaison 
Business 

Development 
Development 
Management 

Building Control 
Voluntary Sector 
Parks and Play 
Outdoor/Indoor 

Events 
Market 

Development 
Local Plan 

Local Enterprise 
Partnerships 
Infrastructure / 
Transport 

Chief Officers 
with 
responsibilities 
for  these 
functions 

  Cabinet (Grants) 
Sub Committee 

• To determine 
applications 
under the 
grants to 
voluntary 
organisations 
scheme (small 
grants) 

• To determine 
applications 
under the Arts 
Grants Fund 
To determine 
applications 

under the Sports 
Grants Fund 

Chief Officers 
with 
responsibilities 
for  these 
functions 
 

   
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

14 SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR OFFICERS  
 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer seeking Council’s 
comments, endorsement and approval to the proposed draft Scheme of 
Delegation for officers was considered. 

Page 17



Council 17 May 2012 

 

 

16 
 

 
RESOLVED That the revised Scheme of Delegation to Officers be adopted 

and approved. 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

15 COMPLAINTS TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advising 
Members on the number of complaints received for the year 1 April 2010 until 31 
March 2011 in relation to breaches of the Code of Conduct since the local filtering 
regime was put in place in May 2008 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the findings contained in the report be endorsed. 

 
 

16 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2012/13  
 
The Calendar of Meetings for 2012/13 was received and circulated at the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED That the Council meeting scheduled for 10 July 2012 be 

moved to 11 July. 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 

Page 18



1 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 

19 June 2012 
 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 – Changes to the Standards Regime 
 
 
 
1 PURPOSE 

 
The Localism Act 2011 (the Act) makes fundamental changes to the system of regulation of 
Standards of Conduct for elected and co-opted Councillors. The date for implementation of 
these changes is 1 July 2012. 
 
This report describes the changes and recommends the actions required for the Council to 
implement the new regime. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that :- 
 
a.  
       (i) Council establish a larger Audit and Governance Committee comprising seven 

elected members of the District Council, appointed proportionally; or 
 
       (ii) Council retain Standards Committee without Independent Members bringing 

membership of the Committee down to five elected members  
 
b. the Terms of Reference of the Audit and Governance Committee be extended 

to encompass issues and complaints relating to Standards of Conduct of 
members 

 
 
c.           Council adopt a Code of Conduct to have effect from 1 July 2012.  
 

(1)  The Standards Committee has recommended that the draft Code should 
be as that suggested by the LGA as attached at Appendix A.  

 
(2) THE AFORESAID Code of Conduct does not encompass   Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests nor the recommendations of the Governance Review 
Group, Such a Code is attached at Appendix B. 

 
The minimum Statutory requirement requires a Code that 
 

i. is consistent with the principles of public life and  
ii. specifies the interests which are required to be registered in addition 

to the mandatory registration of by the  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
(DPI’s).  

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



2 

 
 
d. Council adopt Arrangements for dealing with complaints regarding members of 

the Council as attached at Appendix C in terms of Section 28(6) of the Act, which 
is the proposal for all Staffordshire Councils to allow for uniformity and 
consistency in dealing with complaints across Staffordshire 

  
 
e. the Monitoring Officer appoint a Deputy Monitoring Officer from one of the 

members of  Corporate Management Team 
 
f. the Monitoring Officer advertise a vacancy of the appointment of 1 Independent 

Person and up to 2 Reserve Independent Persons 
 
 
g. a Committee comprising the Chair and two other members of  Standards 

Committee/ Audit and Governance Committee be set up to deal with the 
appointment at (e) above and proceed to short-list and interview candidates, 
and to make a recommendation to Council for appointment. 

 
h.         the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee and 

the Leader, be authorised to set the initial allowances and expenses for the 
Independent Person and any Reserve Independent Persons, and this function 
subsequently be delegated to the said Committee. 

 
i. the Monitoring Officer prepare and maintain a new register of members 

interests to comply with the requirements of the Act and of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct, once adopted, and ensure that it is available for inspection 
as required by the Act; 

  
j. Council adopt a Standing Order which equates to the current Code of conduct 

requirement that a member must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole of consideration of any item of business in 
which e/she has a DPI, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a result of 
the grant of a dispensation. 

 
k.          Council delegate the power to grant dispensations – 
 

i to the Monitoring Officer with an appeal to the said Committee, 
and  

ii to the said Committee after consultation with the Independent 
Person. 

 
l. that the current Standards Committee and appointment of Independent 

members cease to have effect from 30 June 2012 and that any complaints not 
concluded at that date be referred to the Committee for consideration. 

 
 

 
 
 
3 SUMMARY 

 
Under the Localism Act the authority remain under a statutory duty to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct for its elected and co-opted members.  

Page 20



3 

 
Accordingly the District Council has to decide  
  

i) what arrangements to make to deal with issues of misconduct of its members 
and how it is to be composed; 

ii) what it will include in its Code of Conduct  
iii) how many Independent Persons are required  
iv) what “arrangements” it will adopt for dealing with conduct complaints and for 

taking action where a member is found to have failed to comply with the Code of 
Conduct  

v) the requirements for the  Register of Members Interests 
vi) whether to adopt a Standing Order in respect of withdrawal from meetings for 

member’s interests 
vii) in what circumstances  Standing Orders would exclude a member from 

attending meetings while the matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is being discussed or voted upon 

viii) what arrangements would be appropriate for granting dispensations in relation 
to prejudicial interests of members.  

 
 
4 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

The setting up of extended remit of the Committee, Code of Conduct, hearing processes 
and appointment of Independent Persons and changes to the Constitution will be carried 
out by the Monitoring Officer as part of her duties and have no additional resource 
implications for the Authority. The level of remuneration for the Independent Person(s) 
requires to be decided and will be an ongoing requirement, however it is not considered to 
be an onerous cost to the authority and should be contained within present budget figures. 
 

5 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
This decision does not require an Equalities Impact Assessment. In approving the 
recommendations it is envisaged that the citizens of Tamworth will benefit from a robust, 
open and transparent Standards Regime. 
 

6 RICK IMPLICATIONS 
 
An effective Standards Regime will provide the mitigating action necessary to ensure that 
its statutory obligations under the Localism Act 2011 are met by the implementation date of 
1 July 2012. 
 

7 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

7.1  Standards Committee 
 
The Act repeals Section 55 of the Local Government Act 2000, which provides for the 
current statutory Standards Committee. The Standards Board has already been abolished 
from 1 April 2012 and arrangements for Standards are a meter for individual authorities to 
determine under the new provisions in the Localism Act. In essence, there will be no 
requirement for a Standards Committee. However, there will still be a need to deal with 
conduct issues and case-work, so that it is likely to remain convenient to have a Committee 
that can deal with such complaints. It will be a normal Committee of Council, without the 
unique features which were conferred by the previous legislation. As a result – 
 

7.1.1 The composition of the Committee will be governed by proportionality. 

Page 21



4 

7.1.2  The current co-opted independ
[...]
e authority’s Code of Conduct, and sets out how the authority will deal 
with allegations of a failure to comply with the authority’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 

 Under Section 28(6) and (7) of the Localism Act 2011, the Council must 
have in place “arrangements” under which allegations that a member or 
co-opted member of the authority or of a Committee or Sub-Committee 
of the authority, has filed to comply with that authority’s Code of 
Conduct can be investigated and decisions made on such allegations. 
 

 Such arrangements must provide for the authority to appoint at least 
one Independent Person, whose views must be sought by the authority 
before it takes a decision on an allegation which it has decided shall be 
investigated, and whose views can be sought by the authority at any 
other stage, or by a member against whom an allegation has been 
made. 
 

2. The Code of Conduct 
 

 The Council has adopted a Code of Conduct for members, which is 
available for inspection on the authority’s website and on request from 
Reception at the Council Offices. 
 

3. Making a Complaint 
 

 If you wish to make a complaint, please write or email to – 
 

 The Monitoring Officer 
Marmion House 
Lichfield Street 
Tamworth   
B79 7BZ 
 
Or – 
 
jane-hackett@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 37



 2

 

 The Monitoring Officer is a senior officer of the authority who has 
statutory responsibility for maintaining the register of members’ interests 
and who is responsible for administering the system in respect of 
complaints of member misconduct. 
 

 In order to ensure that we have all the information which we need to be 
able to process your complaint, please complete and send us the model 
complaint form, which can be downloaded from the authority’s website, 
next to the Code of Conduct, and is available on request from 
Reception at the Council Offices. 
 

 Please do provide us with your name and a contact address or email 
address, so that we can acknowledge receipt of your compl
[...]
t? 
 

 The Monitoring Officer will review the Investigating Officer’s report and, if 
she is satisfied that the Investigating officer’s report is sufficient, the 
Monitoring Officer will write to you and to the member concerned 
notifying you that she is satisfied that no further action is required, and 
give you both a copy of the Investigating Officer’s final report.  If the 
Monitoring Officer is not satisfied that the investigation has been 
conducted properly, she may ask the Investigating Officer to reconsider 

Page 39



 4

his/her report. 
 

7. What happens if the Investigating Officer concludes that there is 
evidence of a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct 
 

 The Monitoring Officer will review the Investigating Officer’s report and 
will then either send the matter for local hearing before the Hearings 
Panel or, after consulting the Independent Person, seek local resolution. 
 

 7.1 Local Resolution 
 

  The Monitoring Officer may consider that the matter can 
reasonably be resolved without the need for a hearing.  In such a 
case, she will consult with the Independent Person and with you 
as complainant and seek to agree what you consider to be a fair 
resolution which also helps to ensure higher standards of 
conduct for the future.  Such resolution may include the member 
accepting that his/her conduct was unacceptable and offering an 
apology, and/or other remedial action by the authority.  If the 
member complies with the suggested resolution, the Monitoring 
Officer will report the matter to the Committee for information, but 
will take no further action.  However, if you tell the Monitoring 
officer that any suggested resolution would not be adequate; the 
Monitoring Officer will refer the matter for a local hearing. 
 

 7.2 Local Hearing 
 

  If the Monitoring Officer considers that local resolution is not 
appropriate, or you are not satisfied by the proposed resolution, 
or the member concerned is not prepared to undertake any 
[...]


authority as defined in section 27(6) of the Localism Act 2011, on taking office and in the 

circumstances set out in section 31, must notify the authority’s monitoring officer of any 

disclosable pecuniary interest which that person has at the time of notification. These Regulations 

specify what is a pecuniary interest. Section 30(3) of the Act sets out the circumstances in which 

such an interest is a disclosable interest. 

A full impact assessment has not been produced for these Regulations as no impact on the private 

or voluntary sectors is foreseen. 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Changes to Constitution arising from the Localism Act
	Appendix A LGA Code of Conduct
	Appendix B Tamworth Code of Conduct
	Appendix C Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints
	Appendix D Statutory Instruments




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 19th JUNE 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Clements (Chair), Councillors J Garner, L Bates, 

B Beale, M Clarke, D Cook, C Cooke, M Couchman, S Doyle, 
J Faulkner, K Gant, M Gant, M Greatorex, G Hirons, A James, 
R Kingstone, A Lunn, M McDermid, R McDermid, K Norchi, 
S Peaple, S Pritchard, E Rowe, P Seekings, P Standen and 
M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer) and Lara Allman (Democratic & Election Services Officer) 
 
 
 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Claymore, D Foster, R 
Pritchard and J Oates. 
 

18 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 15 May 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor E Rowe) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17 May 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor L Bates) 
 
 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

20 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
 



Council 19 June 2012 

 

 

2 
 

Announcement by Councillor D Cook 
 
Councillor D Cook sent his congratulations to Councillor Jeremy Oates and Nicola 
Oates on the birth of their daughter. 
 
Councillor D Cook announced that Ian Gibbons is currently ill and in hospital and 
sent regards to Ian and his family. 
 
 
Announcement by Councillor R McDermid 
 
Councillor R McDermid has spoken to Ian Gibbons and his wife and announced 
that Ian is currently in the George Bryan Hospital. Any Councillor wanting to visit 
him can do. He does not want to be excluded and would welcome a visit, 
whichever side of the Chamber you are from. 
 

21 QUESTION TIME:  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO.1  

Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment & Waste Management, the following question:- 

 
"Early last year Tamworth Council finalised and produced it's Climate Change 
Strategy. It contained a One Year Action Plan, from April 2011 until March 2012.  
Could you please tell me what progress has been made on this Climate Change 
action plan during that time and to date?" 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment & Waste Management gave the 
following reply: 
 
I would like to thank Councillor Cooke for his question, the Strategy to which he 
refers to was never formally adopted by Cabinet and as a result the actions set 
out in the document have not been fully realised. 
 
The draft Strategy however has provided the basis for other key strategic 
documents providing the framework for the many positive actions to be 
undertaken across the Council and various partnerships. 
 
There are however examples of progress towards reducing the impact on Global 
Climate Change, these can be seen on a local level further illustrating the 
Council’s approach towards a sensible and realistic ‘Environmental Management 
Strategy’. 
 

1. Initiatives within Housing Assets through Energy Efficiency Activities 
 

2. Reducing energy usage where possible be it electrical or fossil fuels, 
encouraging car sharing and encouraging the reduction mileage travelled 
while on Council Business – directly targeting CO2 emissions. 
 



Council 19 June 2012 

 

 

3 
 

3. An active Environmental Management Policy, such as reminding staff to 
turn off computer equipment when leaving work, also recycling waste 
where ever possible – again addressing the level of CO2 emissions. 
 

4. Also exploring alternative methods of work such as ‘Agile’ working 
identifying patterns of work and the benefits to be gained such as staff 
working form home etc. this is intended to present new opportunities for 
the Council and its employees while also benefiting the environment 
through lower CO2 emissions. 

 
These cover just a few of the initiatives been taken to reduce our impact on the 
environment. 
 
Councillor Cooke’s question has prompted a review of actions and timelines 
which will be undertaken by a Task & Finish Group reporting to the Tamworth 
Strategic Partnership. 
 
In the meantime, I have asked officers to compile a more specific list of all 
activities undertaken by Council services that relate to addressing Climate 
Change.  This will be forwarded to Cllr. Cooke in writing and copied to all 
members. 
 
Supplementary Question 
 
As this whole Climate Change document has been based on the premise of 
Global Warming and, for the last 14 years at least, since 1998, there has been 
Global Cooling - would you agree that it would be much more sensible for 
Tamworth Council to direct it's money and activities to the pollution reduction and 
energy and materials conservation parts of this policy rather than promoting and 
acting on highly doubtful theories about Global Warming per se? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment & Waste Management gave the 
following reply: 
 
No. 
 

22 CHANGES TO CONSTITUTION ARISING FROM THE LOCALISM ACT  
 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer describing the 
changes and recommending the actions required for the Council to implement 
under the Localism Act 2011 which makes fundamental changes to the system of 
regulation of Standards of Conduct for elected and co-opted Councillors was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 a (i) Council establish a larger Audit and Governance 

Committee comprising seven elected members of the 
District Council, appointed proportionally;  

 
 b the Terms of Reference of the Audit and Governance 

Committee be extended to encompass issues and 



Council 19 June 2012 

 

 

4 
 

complaints relating to Standards of Conduct of members; 
 

 c Council adopts a Code of Conduct to have effect from 1 
July 2012.  

 
As attached at Appendix B of the report. 
 
The minimum Statutory requirement requires a Code that 

 (i) is consistent with the principles of public life and  
 (ii) specifies the interests which are required to be 

registered  in addition to the mandatory registration of by 
the  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s).  
 

 d Council adopts Arrangements for dealing with complaints 
regarding members of the Council as attached at 
Appendix C in terms of Section 28(6) of the Act, which is 
the proposal for all Staffordshire Councils to allow for 
uniformity and consistency in dealing with complaints 
across Staffordshire; 
 

 e the Monitoring Officer appoint a Deputy Monitoring 
Officer from one of the members of  Corporate 
Management Team 
 

 f the Monitoring Officer advertise a vacancy of the 
appointment of 1 Independent Person and up to 2 
Reserve Independent Persons 
 

 g a Committee comprising the Chair and two other 
members of Standards Committee/ Audit and 
Governance Committee be set up to deal with the 
appointment at (f) above and proceed to short-list and 
interview candidates, and to make a recommendation to 
Council for appointment; 
 

 h the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee and the Leader, be authorised to set the 
initial allowances and expenses for the Independent 
Person and any Reserve Independent Persons, and this 
function subsequently be delegated to the said 
Committee; 
 

 i the Monitoring Officer prepares and maintains a new 
register of members interests to comply with the 
requirements of the Act and of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct, once adopted, and ensure that it is available for 
inspection as required by the Act; 
 

 j Council adopts a Standing Order which equates to the 
current Code of conduct requirement that a member 



Council 19 June 2012 

 

 

5 
 

must withdraw from the meeting room, including from the 
public gallery, during the whole of consideration of any 
item of business in which e/she has a DPI, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of the grant of a 
dispensation; 
 

 k Council delegates the power to grant dispensations – 
 
i to the Monitoring Officer with an appeal to the said 
Committee, and  
ii to the said Committee after consultation with the 
Independent Person; and 
 

 l that the current Standards Committee and appointment 
of Independent members ceases to have effect from 30 
June 2012 and that any complaints not concluded at that 
date be referred to the Committee for consideration. 
 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor L Bates) 
 
A motion to add further recommendations was made 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 a The four amendments that were moved at the Council 

meeting on 17 May 2012 be dealt with in terms of Article 
15 paragraph 15.02; 

 b Audit & Governance Committee review the wording 
under The Code of Conduct of the sanctions available, 
and; 

 c The recommendations as made by the Audit & 
Governance Committee be reported back to Council. 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Peaple) 
 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 


